CORRECTED - Nov. 30, 2020

REQUEST FOR LEGISLATIVE ACTION Version 6/10/19
Completed by County Counselor’s Office:
Res/Gd No.: 20558
Sponsor(s):  Jalen Anderson
Date: November 16, 2020
SUBJECT Action Requested
Resolution
[C] Ordinance
Project/Title: Awarding Morris Road Culvert Replacement contract to Linaweaver Construction, Inc. under the
terms and conditions of Invitation to Bid No. PW 04-2020, County Project # 3229
BUDGET e e , 7
INFORMATION Amount authorized by this legislation this fiscal year: $225.252.50
To be completed Amount previously anthotized this fiscal year: $ 0.00
By Requesting Total amount authorized after this legislative action: $225,252.50
Department and | | Amount budgeted for this item * (including fransfers): $225252.50
Finance Source of funding (name of fund) and account code number: -
- 004-1507-58040
: SR A b Public Works Capital
* [f account includes additional funds for other expenses, total budgeted in fhe account is: $520,000.00 e
OTHER FINANCIAL INFORMATION:
] No budget impact (no fiscal note required)
[] Term and Supply Contract (funds approved in the annual budget); estimated value and use of confract:
Depattment: Estimated Use:
Prior Year Budget (if applicable): N/A
Prior Year Actual Amount Spent (if applicable): N/A
PRIOR Prior ordinances and (date): N/A
LEGISLATION Prior resolutions and (date): R20435, May 26, 2020
CONTACT ;
INFORMATION | RLA drafted by (name, title, & phone): Scoft Karagiorgas, Project Manager, (816) 933-8753
REQUEST R20435 authotized the Director of Public Works to sign documents related to storm water grants offered by Missouri
SUMMARY Department of Natural Resources. Morris Culvert was one project included on the list for this grant,

The Department of Public Works has planned and budpeted for the removal and replacement of an existing box culvert with a
newly constructed single-cell reinforced box culvert along with any ancillary construction activities. ThePublic Works
Departmeat prepared plans, specifications and documents to accomplish the work, An MDNR stormwater grant application
was completed for the project, which would reimburse the county 50% of the total project construction cost. Advertiserent
was posted in the Daily Record, bidding information was posted on “Public Purchase” Website and mailers were sentto
contractors and other interested parties. Sealed proposals were opened on October 19, 2020 at the offices of Public Works
with 6 bidders responding, !

A detailed bid tabulation is attached. A summary of the bids is as follows: AS READ
BIDDER City and State Amount Bid
Linaweaver Construction, Inic, Lansing, KS $225,252.50
Radmacher Brotl;:;s Excavating Co., Pleasant Hill, MO $227,155.00
Tasco, LLC Kingsville, MO $227,2SQ.00
Pyramid Excavat];?: & Construction, Kansas City, MO $279,555.00
Lehman Consruction Co., LLC California, MO $350,384.00
Amino Brothers Co., Inc. Kansas City, KS - $354,060.89

The Engineers Estimate fot the project is $309,215.00. MDNR has approved the apparent low bidder,

We request that




1. A Resolution be prepared authorizing the County Executive to execute this construction contract with Linaweaver
Construction, Inc.
2. We further request that the Manager of Finance be authorized to encumber $225.252.50 to cover the costs,
We request that the Director of Public Works be authorized to approve adjustments in the construction contract line items, to
the extent that there will be no further funding obligation by the County.

CLEARANCE
[] Tax Clearance Completed (Purchasing & Department)
[] Business License Verified (Purchasing & Department)
[] Chapter 6 Compliance - Affirmative Action/Prevailing Wage (County Auditor’s Office)

COMPLIANCE DX MBE Goals MDNR funding on the project required bidders to comply with utilization goals per 40 CER
WBE Goals  Part 33 and any other DNR regulations. The apparent low bidder has met the MDNR
[] VBEGoals _compliance utilization goals of 10% for MBE and 5% WBE.

Bid Summary, Bid Tabulation, JC Tax Clearance, Business in Good Standing, Bid Bond Tnsurance Company,
ATTACHMENTS | Project Location Map, MDNR Approval Letter

REVIEW Department Director: Brian D. Gaddie, P.E. Date: 11-25-20

Finance (Budget Approval): "APPROVED g i | Date:
Vi f a"pplz'chle /—) - 0 ” l By Mark Lang at 11:25 am, Novyzfs:‘; ‘4.:020J

County Counselor’s O@zfe: Date:

Division Manzgir/ 1/{% % : /ed{, iy [-Z5-Zoz5

Fiscal Information (to be verified by Budget Office in Finance Department)

X This expenditure was included in the annual budget,

] Funds for this were encumbered from the Fundin

| There is a balance otherwise unencumbered to the credit of the appropriation to which the expenditure
is chargeable and there is a cash balance otherwise unencumbered in the treasury to the credit of the fund from which

payment is to be made each sufficient to provide for the obligation herein authorized.
L) Funds sufficient for this expenditure will be/were appropriated by Ordinance #

£ Funds sufficient for this appropriation are available from the source indicated below.

Account Number: Account Title; - Amount Not to Exceed:

P This award is made on a need basis and does not obligate Jackson County to pay any specific amount. The availability of
funds for specific purchases will, of necessity, be determined as each using agency places its order.

i This legislative action does not impact the County financially and does not require Finance/Budget approval,



